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Task at hand

® |n February 2019, the Government announced the Healthy Homes Standards
(the Standards). These standards were drafted into the Residential Tenancies
(Healthy Homes Standards) Regulations 2019, which became law on 1 July
2019.

@ The Standards aim to make a significant change to the quality of New Zealand
rental homes. They cover improvements to heating, insulation, and ventilation,
and address issues with moisture ingress and drainage and draught stopping.

® The Ministry of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) commissioned Kantar
Public to undertake research with renters and landlords to assist HUD in
monitoring the implementation of the Healthy Homes Guarantee Act (HHGA).

® The key research objective is to monitor awareness of and compliance with
the Standards and to evaluate both short and long-term outcomes achieved
through their implementation. HUD is also interested in their impact on the
rental market.

This report presents topline results for Wave 3 of the survey of
landlords and renters conducted in November 2022. For comparison,

it includes some key figures from the previous two waves conducted in
2020 and 2021.
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Method

Wave 3 took a partial cohort approach where part of the sample of renters and landlords were respondents who also participated
in 2020 or 2021, and the remainder were new respondents (who only completed wave 3).

® A nationwide online survey of 1,602 renters defined as those 18 years and ®

e : : A nationwide online survey of 1,000 landlords. The population of interest is landlords who
over currently living in a rental property owned by a private person, business

receive rental payments from tenants living in a residential property that the landlord owns.

or entity. Tenants did not qualify for the survey if they live in a rental property

owned by Housing New Zealand, a Council, or a registered community ® Ofthe total sample of 1,000 landlords, 502 also completed wave 1 or 2, while 498
housing provider. landlords only completed wave 3.
@® Of the total sample of 1,602 renters, 610 also completed wave 1 or 2, while ® Maximum margin of error for the total sample is +/-3.1%.
992 were fresh respondents (i.e. only completed wave 3). ® Fieldwork was conducted from 11 November to 12 December 2022. Note, this is slightly
® Maximum margin of error for the total sample is +/-2.5%. later than previous years (usually around August-September).
® Fieldwork was conducted from 11 November to 12 December 2022. Note, this ® Data are unweighted.
is slightly later than previous years (usually around August-September). ® For landlords with multiple properties, many of the questions in the survey were asked
@® Data were weighted by age within gender, ethnicity and region to match with respect to each property they own. Therefore survey results for these questions are

Census 2018 population characteristics of renters in privately-owned
dwellings nationwide. Data were also weighted on household income by
household size using 2021 Statistics NZ Household Economic Survey data for
more up to date population estimates (prior to 2022, household income/size
was weighted using 2018 Census data).

Additional notes on statistical significance and rounding
Statistical significance has been calculated using a two column independent proportional t-test at the 95% confidence level.

Percentages in a graph or table may not add to 100% because the respondent could choose more than one answer or due to rounding. Percentages below 0.5% are shown to one
decimal point. All other percentages have been rounded to the nearest number.
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based on properties (rather than landlords). In total, the 1,000 landlords surveyed own
2,096 rental properties.

For simplicity, only the question wording used for landlords with multiple properties is
shown at the bottom of each chart (where appropriate).
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Sample profile —renters (2022)

18-24 N 14%
25-29 I 22%
30-34 I 12%
35-39 i 12%
40-44 T 10%
45-49 I 7%
50-54 W 6%
55-59 W 6%
60 - 64 B 1%
. 8%

Household income Household size Property management

Under $30,000 [l 10%
$30 - $50,000 WM 10%
$50 - $70,000 M 15%
$70 - $100,000 N 26%
$100 - $150,000 N 23%
Over $150,000 M 15%

No Don’t know
87% 2%
Te Tuapapa Kura Kainga

Ministry of Housing and Urban Development

No ’
84% 1%

Male Female

48% 51%

NZ European

Maori
Pacific
Asian

1% Other

Gender diverse *Refused (0.1%)

—
B %

N e

B 0%

| 2

1 N 11% Landlord(s) 57%
themselves

2 N 21% b " /

roperty manager

3 I 25% agent on behalf -39%
of landlord

4 N 19%

5 EEE 16% Someone else on |3%

6 ormore [ 8%

3% 14%

Don’t know

Poor Fair

Base: All renters (n=1,602).

behalf of landlord

Don't know | 1%

Long-term disability Liosgg:z:rg?]giiilrt]h Current health

30%

Good

Source: Q1, Q2, Q3, Q4, Q5, Q6, Q7, Q10, Q11, Q61, Q62, Q63.

*Note: multiple answers can be selected, so totals may not add to 100%

Note, Q63 (current health) was added in 2022

Northland [l 3%

Auckland [N 35%

Waikato [l 9%

Bay of Plenty [l 5%
Gishborne | 0.5%
Hawke's Bay W 3%
Taranaki I 2%

Manawatu-Wanganui [l 6%

Wellington [l 11%

Tasman | 1%
Nelson | 1%
Marlborough | 1%
West Coast | 1%

Christchurch [l 10%

Other Canterbury W 3%
Otago M 5%
Southland | 2%

36%

Very good

18%

Excellent

Less than3mths || 6%
4to6mths [l 7%
7mthsto 1yr [ 14%
over1,upto2yrs [ 22%
over2, upto Syrs [N 26%
over5yrs [ 22%

*Can’t remember (0.2%)

Household composition

Single person [ 6%
Couple (no children) [N 179

Other family household [ 6oy

Unrelated tenants B 1%

Single parent with
child(ren) 1 6%

Two parents with
children) I 8%

Multiple family

household [ 19%

*Other (1%), Prefer not to answer (1%)
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Sample profile — landlords (2022)

Number of properties Location of properties* Property management*

Why landlord is no longer

considering renting*

57% Me, my partner, or famil
Northland | 3% » My pariner, y 60%
I 3% member _ Changes to property tax
9% 4% 5% - Auckland F 38% A property management or - 43%
%0 real estate company Higher compliance costs of
_— Waikato 10% Lo . having a rental have made 45%
1 2 3 4 5t010 1lor O ’ An individual professional | 5% it difficult to keep ’

property manager

more
Bay of Plen 8%
Y v Someone else who | have an | 1% Free up money fr%ra%tgﬁsr 30%
_\Nhethe_r rental EthﬂICIty* Gisborne | 1% informal arrangement with Free up money as my
Income IS main ) - =T
source of income Hawke's Bay I 4% Someone else | 1% financial Suaton = e 2av
Nz Euro [ 79% |
Taranaki | 2% : Hard to find good tenants 9
o | Plans for rental property in next g 23%
aori 5% K ;
Manawatu-Wanganui | 4% 12 months* _
. Lifestyle preferences 20%
NG Pacific | 1% Wellington [ 15% I plan to keep as a rental _ 77%
Some other reason (please
86% ) Tasman | 1% | plan to keep as a rental, but (?ell us) 10%
Asian I 16% substantially rebuild the home, or | 205
do a major renovation requiring
Don’t know o I S0 Nelson I 2% building consent ~ Interestrate = 3%
204 er 0 Marlborough | 1% I'm seriously considering selling 20%

at least one property

Housing market offers good 20
opportunities for selling 0

West Coast 0 I'm seriously considering turning 3% Landlords
Length of time of current tenancy* _ a property into a bach or Airbnb considering { Rules favour the
Christchurch B 11% I'm seriously considering living in no longer tenant/landlord have no = 2%

31% one of my rental properties 4% renting rights
1205  18% ; 25% Other Canterbury | 4% myself
8% 6% - I plan to demolish a home / = 194 Family buying property = 2%
— Otago M 7% property
Lessthan 3to6 7 months Over1yr Over 2 yrs Over 5 yrs %
3months months  tolyr upto2yrsupto5yrs Southland | 3% Notsure | 2% Base: Landlords considering no longer renting (n=241)
Responses with less than 1% are grouped into ‘some

other reason’.

Base: All landlords (n=1,000).

Te Tuapapa KuraKainga Source: Q1, Q2, Q3, Q4, Q5, Q6, QB6, Q67. [CANTAR PUBLIC s

*Note: multiple can be selected, so totals may not add to 100%
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Awareness of standards

Almost all landlords (96%) and just over three quarters of renters (77%) are now aware of the Healthy Homes Standards, which is stable following
increases in 2021. While awareness of most specific standards are stable, increases are evident in landlords’ knowledge of ventilation and air
extraction standards, as well as renters’ knowledge of standards around heating types.

Awareness of

Before today, were you aware that the law says...

Healthy Homes Standards

No
not aware

Don’t
know

20202021 2022

Renters

A Significant increase from previous wave
W Significant decrease from previous wave

Te Tuapapa Kura Kainga

Ministry of Housing and Urban Development

2020 2021 2022

Landlords

A
95%97%

89%
71% 74%
52%I I

Heating source
A rental property must
have a source of heating
that directly heats the
main living room

A
g20, 89%89%

%
56%55%
i I I

Drainage/guttering
The home must have
efficient drainage and

guttering

A
93995%
67%620/

84%
80/OII II

Heating capacity
The heating must have
enough capacity to heat
the main living room to a
comfortable temperature

A
91%89%

80%
54%54%
I I I

Gaps/draughts
Any unreasonable gaps
or holes in walls /
ceilings / windows /
floors / doors that cause
unreasonable draughts
must be blocked

95% 96%95%
67% 2 @69%

Insulation
Since July 2019, rental
properties must have both
ceiling and underfloor
insulation that meets
standards set by
Government, and is
reasonably practicable to
install

A A
84%87%
51%55%

6%II II

Ventilation
Ventilation must include
a window, skylight, or
door to the outside that
can be fixed to an open
position in every living
room, dining room,
kitchen and bedroom

Base: All renters (2020 n=1,602, 2021 n=1,600, 2021 n=1,602) and all landlords (2020 n=1,012, 2021 n=1,002, 2022 n=1,000).

Source: Q31. "New minimum Healthy Homes Standards for rental properties in New Zealand became law In July 2019. Before today, had you seen or heard anything about
Healthy Homes Standards?"

Q32. "Before today, were you aware that the law says...“

91%93%
81%
550/ 60 %

36%' I I I

Heating type
The heating must be
of an acceptable type*

A
80%80%

A A 67%
43049%
26%I I

Fixed heating
The heating must be
fixed to the wall*

A A
91%92%
60% 62%

71%
590,61%
36%I I 35%I I

Bathroom air extraction Kitchen air extraction
An extractor fan in good  An extractor fan or rangehood
working order and vents in good working order and
outside must be installed in vents outside must be
rooms with a bath or installed in kitchens or rooms
shower or mechanical with indoor cooktop or
ventilation that is designed mechanical ventilation that is
to vent air continuously to designed to vent air
the outdoor.** continuously to the outdoor.**

0, 91%
80% 87/0

A
67%67%

52%
A
31%
22%28% I

Moisture barrier

If a rental property has % Aware
an enclosed subfloor

space, it must have an Renters  Landlords
on-ground moisture 2020 2020

barrier

0 2021 [ 2021
B 2022 [l 2022

ICANTAR PUBLIC

*Although these were only asked of those who were aware of the need for a direct source of heating in the main living room, all percentages on this page are based on the total samples of renters and landlords.
**In 2022, the wording “mechanical ventilation that is designed to vent air continuously to the outdoor” was added
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Levels of commitment to Healthy Homes Standards

Behavioural theory tells us the more
committed a person is to an action,
the more likely they will be to
undertake and sustain this action (or
in the case of landlords, implement
and maintain the rental property to the
required Healthy Homes Standards).

We measured commitment intensity
by measuring landlords’ perceived
ease of meeting the standards, their
degree of ambivalence towards and
perceived importance of the
standards, as well as their cognitive
dissonance with not meeting the
standards. We then segmented
landlords into the groups on the right.

ADVOCATES

The strongest commitment (consciously and unconsciously).
They are most likely to role-model the right behaviours, and
seek to influence change among those around them.

ATTAINERS

Strongly committed to the correct behaviour, however, they are
unlikely to actively seek to influence others — unless inspired to
do so.

a)
w
=
=
=
=
O
O
L
o
o
=

Strongly conflicted in their behaviour. While they may not “actively’
want to exhibit wrong behaviours and go against the ‘social norm’,
their unconscious attitudes serve as barriers.

FOLLOWERS

A desire to do the ‘right’ behaviour, but strongly influenced by
those around them — the ‘loudest voice’ and their perception of
‘social norm’.

DIFFICULT

The most negative in their behaviours and attitudes. They are
knowingly exhibiting the undesirable behaviour and are actively
resistant to change.

|

DENIAL

Refusing to acknowledge the behaviour / value / issue is
something that should be taken seriously. They are the most likely
to be exhibiting the undesirable behaviour.

e lf
#4 i - = . . ] - : : . -
% . Te Tuapapa Kura Kainga This model was developed by Kantar Public and has been used to measure commitment to a wide range of behaviours for public sector clients in l(ANTAR P U B LI (:

N mﬁ Ministry of Housing and Urban Development New Zealand and overseas
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Landlord commitment intensity to Healthy Homes
The combined size of the two segments displaying a lack of commitment (Followers and Denial) has reduced (down four points from 27% to 23%).

Commitment intensity

2020 2021 2022
\

22% 28%4 27% Q Advocates  Letme tell you...
17% 18% 21% ® uainers 11 do my bit

v Of course... but maybe...

I'll do what she’s doing
o

8% 9% j27% 8% jZB% ° Denial Problem? What problem?

H ot Base: All landlords 2020 (n=1,012), all landlords 2021 (n=1,002), all landlords 2022 (n=1,000).
“ ' Hep . Te Taapapa Kura Kainga

A Significant increase from previous wave 11
113} z *ﬁ Ministry of Housing and Urban Development W Significant decrease from previous wave l(AN TAR P U B LI C



Reasons for difficulty in complying with the standards
Landlords who say they struggle to comply with the standards continue to mostly cite barriers related to cost or practicalities.

Please tell us what challenges you have faced in trying to fully comply...

40%

Landlords Cost of getting up to standard is too high/can't afford it

Complying is impractical - can’'t do the work because of the type / construction of the rental 35%

The standards are unreasonable or excessive

e
BN

Tenant(s) doesn’t want changes / are happy with how things are

Rental price wouldn’t cover the work / would need to put prices up

=
QS
X

11%

I ©

Difficulty finding quality trades people/materials

10%

T

Difficulty accessing the property

Unnecessary or doesn’t apply

10% @ Landlords (2021)

Difficulty understanding / keeping up to date with the requirements

B Landlords (2022)

Takes a lot of time / not enough time to comply

4%

, 3%
Tenant doesn’t take care of the rental 3%

No benefit/tax benefit for doing so Bl 3%

10%

Something else*

0
Don’t know rl"%)/o
3%

14%

m

None/no comment 1%

H ;{ Base: Landlords who say it's not easy to fully comply with the Healthy Homes Standards (2021 n=347, 2022 n=314)
9 u_ ’r Te Tﬁépapa Kura Kainga Source: Q48. "Earlier you indicated it wasn’t that easy to fully comply with the Healthy Homes Standards. Please tell us what challenges you have faced in trying to fully
113} ﬁ Ministry of Housing and Urban Development comply.” *Other reasons include: Difficulty getting certificates of compliance/assessment reports from inspectors. 2% of landlords also mentioned they are selling their house or l(AN TAR P U B LI C
gy turning it into an AirBnB. Note, this was asked for the first time in 2021, so no data is available for 2020.

Multiple responses allowed so totals may not add to 100%

12
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Landlords’ preparation to meet Standards
More landlords now say they have done something to prepare their properties to meet the Healthy Homes Standards (up five points since 2021 to
75%). 17% say their properties are already compliant and going forward, just 5% plan to undertake work to get it up to standard.

Landlords (2020)

Whether done things to prepare property for healthy homes

Landlords (2021)

mYes

No, not really

property already fully met the
healthy homes standards*

m Not sure

1%

Base: All landlords (2020 n=1,012, 2021 n=1,002, 2022 n=1,000)

Landlords (2022)

1%

mYes

No, not really

mYes

m Not yet, but have plans to bring m Not yet, but have plans to bring
= No it up to the standards* it up to the standards*
= Not sure ®m No, because the rental m No, because the rental

property already fully met the
healthy homes standards*

m Not sure

A Significant increase from previous wave
W Significant decrease from previous wave

Source: Q42. "Have you (or your property manager) been doing things to prepare your rental property to meet the Healthy
Homes Standards more fully?*
*Categories added in 2021. Care should therefore be taken in making comparisons with 2020.

ICANTAR PUBLIC 4
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Financial penalties
Eight in ten landlords are aware that there are financial penalties for non-compliance, including 29% who are aware of the size of the penalty, and

52% who know about the penalty but not the size. Perceived effectiveness of the potential penalties is somewhat mixed — just over half of landlords
(59%) think they are sufficient to encourage compliance, leaving 37% who say the penalties are not a motivating factor for them.

Landlords’ awareness of financial penalties How influential are the financial penalties on
P compliance with the standards?

% Aware
Landlords (2021) Landlords (2022)
~ ~
mYes, and | had 2021 24% 23% 14% 3%
a good idea of
the size of the
penalties
2022 26% 33% 22% 15% 4%
77% of 80% of
mYes - | knew | | |
there were . landlords . landlords Y Y
penalties, but are aware of are aware of 59% of 37% of
not the size of the financial the financial
_ nalti It landlords say the landlords say the
the penalties penalues penalties : ) \ . . \
financial penalties financial penalties
mNo, | didn't are influential are not influential
know there
were financial
penalties
5 5 I Very influential I Quite influential I Not that influential
Not sure
I Not at all influential I Not sure
An ol Base: All landlords (2021 only n=1,002, 2020 n=1,000, 2022 n=1,000).
TR 7 Te Tua Kura Kain Source: Q49. "Landlords who don’t comply with the Healthy Homes Standards may face financial penalties. Landlords may be liable for exemplary
{ %.ﬁ Minist,yofﬂ:ﬂi:gaﬂd Urban Dwei:mem damages of up to $7,200. Before today, did you know about these penalties? l(ANTAR P U B LI C 15
e Q50. “How influential are the financial penalties in making sure you fully comply with the Healthy Homes Standards?”

Note, totals may not add to 100% due to rounding



Ceiling insulation

There continues to be a discrepancy between renters (64%) and landlords (91%) who feel the ceiling of their property is insulated, due in part to
uncertainty among renters (24% are unsure). Landlords also report that one in ten properties are insulated but not to the appropriate R-value (8%)
or they are not sure of the R-value (2%).

Landlord views on existence of ceiling insulation

Renters’ views on existence of ceiling insulation

(and with appropariate r-value)

Renters Landlords (Properties)
T
28/ 9 4%
B A
m Unsure : % b
7%
m Unsure whether insulated
m Not
insulated m Not insulated
0)
. | ® Insulated but not to - 91% of
N urrently appropriate R-value properties
ein .-
instagllled m Insulated but unsure about have C_e'“ng
R-value insulation
m Insulated with appropriate
|
Insulated R value
2020 2021 2022 2020 2021 2022
Base: All properties (2020 n=1,990, 2021 n=2,064, 2022 n=2,096).
Base: All renters (2020 n=1,601, 2021 n=1,600, 2022 n=1,602). Source: Q7. "How many of your rental properties have insulation in the ceiling?“ Q8. “How many of your rental properties
Source: Q12. "Does this property have ceiling insulation?* have ceiling insulation with the appropriate R-value for your climate zone ?*
Note: Less than 1% said insulation is currently being installed at their property in 2022 (0.3%) Note, totals may not add to 100% due to rounding

7 ;ﬁ
b ’r Te Tiiapapa Kura Kainga A Significant increase from previous wave l( NTAR P B LI 16
) 2 mﬁj Ministry of Housing and Urban Development W Significant decrease from previous wave A U C
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Landlord views on whether ceiling insulation would be reasonably practicable to install

Landlords whose properties do not have ceiling insulation are more certain than they were in 2021 about whether installation would be practicable (only 5%
are unsure in 2022, down from 31% in 2021). Of landlords who say it is not reasonably practicable say, over half say this is because of difficulty accessing the
ceiling cavity or because there is no cavity.

Whether reasonably practicable to install insulation in the ceiling Reasons why not reasonably practicable to install ceiling insulation

Landlords (Properties)*

The ceiling cavity cannot be 49%
cladding or there is no ceiling cavity 52%
12% _ _ 330
practicable 13% insulation inspector/installer 35%
33% A _ _ 25%
There is another dwelling above 36%
29%
Th ty h te ab 18%)
7204 e property has concrete above 15(yi|).9/0
Not reasonably .
practicable 56% V¥ —> It was inspected by another type of 8%
tradesperson (e.g. builder, building - 13%
62% inspector) 10%
I/family member/friend have inspected the 409%
- i b
ceiling cavity . 4%
16% ¥ 3%
. Another reason L 1%
Don't know 31% A 2020 2%
(/A 4 m 2021 0%
5% Notsure [l 3%
m 2022

Base: Properties with no ceiling insulation, or the landlord is not sure if they have insulation (2020 n=130, 2021 Base: Landlords with one or more property with no ceiling insulation and who say it is not reasonably practicable to install it (2020
n=188, 2022 n=181). *Treat these results with caution due to the small sample size n=72, 2021 n=70, 2022 n=84).
Source: Q9. “For your rental properties that don’t have ceiling insulation, is it reasonably practicable to install Source: Q10. "How do you know it is not reasonably practicable to install ceiling insulation ?*
this? For example, is there enough space, or is it safe to install this.” Multiple responses allowed so totals may not add to 100%

S
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Sources of renters’ knowledge of ceiling insulation

Renters most often rely on their landlord or property manager for information about ceiling insulation, either directly or through a tenancy
agreement. However, there has been a small drop in landlords/property managers informing renters directly this year. Renters also tend to rely on
their own observations, with those who believe there is ceiling insulation relying on this to a slightly greater extent than in 2021.

How renters know there is ceiling insulation How renters know there is not ceiling insulation

Renters Renters

20%
| have seen this for myself g/(&))% A
25%
| assume this based on the temperature inside 8%1%

51% 11% 320
119% 0
e ol It was on the tenancy agreement 17% S

by their 20% by their
landlord The landlord or property manager informed me - 27% A | 1andlord
1%V
18%
| assume this based on the age of the property 4%%/
0

11%
Insulation is not practicable/no access or space . 5%90/
0

| have seen it for myself

It was installed during my tenancy

| assume this based on the temperature inside'

6% _ 6%
Another tenant informed me 7%
6% = 2020 7%
. 0
| assume this based on the age of the property.5% =2021 3%
0 m 2022 ’
5% Don’t know l 4%
4%
Base: Renters who know there is ceiling insulation (2020 n=1,017, 2021 n=1,000, 2022 n=1,027). Base: Renters who know there is no ceiling insulation (2020 n=223, 2021 n=216 2022 n=195).
Source: Q13. "How do you know there is ceiling insulation in your rental property ?* Source: Q13. "How do you know there is no ceiling insulation in your rental property ?*
Note, categories mentioned by 3% or less are not shown. Note, categories mentioned by 3% or less are not shown.
Multiple responses allowed so totals may not add to 100% Multiple responses allowed so totals may not add to 100%

Ha %
i ui_ ,.« Te Tﬁépapa Kura Kainga A Significant increase from previous wave 18
113} 2 aﬁ Ministry of Housing and Urban Development W Significant decrease from previous wave l(AN TAR P U B LI C



Underfloor insulation

Bother landlord and renters’ reported levels of underfloor insulation have not changed since 2021. Just over three in ten renters say they have
underfloor insulation (36%) and landlords say six in ten properties have this (61%). Overall, landlords are confident that just over half of properties
are insulated with the appropriate R-value (54%).

Landlords’ views on existence of underfloor insulation

Renters’ views on existence of underfloor insulation (and with appropriate r-value)

Renters Landlords (Properties)

m Unsure whether
m Unsure whether insulated

insulated .
m Not insulated

m Not insulated

® [nsulated but not to
m Currently being appropriate R-value
insulated
m Insulated but unsure
m Insulated about R-value
r 61% of
m Insulated with properties have
appropriate R value underfloor
insulation
2020 2021 2022 2020 2021 2022
Base: All renters (2020 n=1,601, 2021 n=1,600 2022 n=1,602).
Source: Q14. "Does this property have underfloor insulation?” Base: All properties (2020 n=1,990, 2021 n=2,064, 2021 n=2,096, 2022 n=2096).
Note: Less than 1% said insulation is currently being installed at their property in 2022 (0.3%) Source: Q11. "How many of your rental properties have insulation under the floor?"
Note, totals may not add to 100% due to rounding Q12. "How many of these rental properties have underfloor insulation an R-value of at least 1.3?"

7 %
i u_ ’r Te Tﬁépapa Kura Kainga A Significant increase from previous wave 19
) g mﬁ Ministry of Housing and Urban Development W Significant decrease from previous wave l(AN TAR P U B LI C
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Landlord views on whether underfloor insulation would be reasonably practicable to install

For landlords whose properties do not have underfloor insulation, most say it is not reasonably practicable to install (85%). This is up from 81% in
2021, leaving 6% of un-insulated properties that landlords believe could be insulated. As in previous years, the majority of landlords say insulation
IS not practicable as there is no space under the floor or it cannot be accessed.

Would it be reasonably practicable to install underfloor insulation? Reasons why not reasonably practicable to install underfloor insulation

Landlords (Properties) 73%
The property has concrete floors _ 74%
2020 e
10% = 2021 It was inspected by a professional insulation 17%
, - i 21%
Reasonably practicable r 12% m 2022 inspectorfinstaller - 24%
6% w The underfloor cannot be accessed without 13%
uplifting the floor 13%
14%
Not reasonably practicable 81% There is another dwelling below 8%
85% A 9%
I/family member/friend have inspected the 672{/0
eiling cavit 0
70 ceiling cavity 6%
Don't know % It was inspected by another type of 42/0
9% tradesperson (e.g. builder, building inspector) 4%
5%

Base: Landlords with one or more property with no underfloor insulation and it is not reasonably practicable to install it (2020

Base: Properties with no underfloor insulation, or the landlord is not sure if they have insulation (2020 n=360, 2021 n=387, 2022 n=382).

n=738, 2021 n=764, 2022 n=808). Source: Q14. "How do you know it is not reasonably practicable to install underfloor insulation?*
Source: Q13. “For your rental properties that don’t have underfloor insulation, is it reasonably practicable Note, categories mentioned by less than 3% are not shown.

to install this? For example, is there enough space, or is it safe to install this.” Multiple responses allowed so totals may not add to 100%
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Sources of renters' knowledge of underfloor insulation

Renters continue to rely on a combination of their own observations and communication from landlords when assessing underfloor insulation. This
year, tenancy agreements played more of a role in informing renters that there is no insulation (up from 7% in 2021 to 16%), while direct
communication from landlords/property managers played less of a role for those who know there is insulation (down from 30% to 25%).

How renters know there is underfloor insulation How renters know there is not underfloor insulation

Renters

24%
| have seen this for myself 26%
29%
. : 34%
It was installed during my tenancy m
27%
20%

It was on the tenancy agreement 25% 549,

27%

were told

. 28% by their
The landlord or property manager informed me 30% | landlord
25% V¥
. L 6%
| assume this based on the temperature inside 6%
7%
. 5%
| assume this based on the age of the property 7%
506 m 2020
. 3% = 2021
Another tenant informed me ' 39
0 m 2022
2%

Base: Renters who know there is underfloor insulation (2020 n=556, 2021 n=611, 2022 n=602)
Source: Q15. "How do you know there is underfloor insulation in your rental property ?*

Note, categories mentioned by 3% or less are not shown.

Multiple responses allowed so totals may not add to 100%

# i
o ﬁ’“ Te Tiiapapa Kura Kiinga

T B ﬁ Ministry of Housing and Urban Development

Renters
The property has concrete floors — insulation is 35
not practicable 39%
The landlord or property manager informed me 18%
were told
It was on the tenancy agreement by their
landlord

| have seen this for myself

| assume this based on the temperature inside
| assume this based on the age of the property .9 12%
: . . 3%

Unable to be installed/no access/impractical F 5%

. 3%

Another tenant informed me ’ 4%

Other r 2%

Don’t know I §S§g

Base: Renters who know there is no underfloor insulation (2020 n=547, 2021 n=506, 2022 n=541)
Source: Q15. "How do you know there is no underfloor insulation in your rental property ?*

Note, categories mentioned by 3% or less are not shown.

Multiple responses allowed so totals may not add to 100%

A Significant increase from previous wave 2
W Significant decrease from previous wave l(ANTAR P U B LI C il



Recent ceiling and underfloor insulation
Landlords say that more properties have had insulation installed since July 2016 (up five points since the previous survey wave). Renters,
however, are less certain than landlords and this uncertainty has increased since 2021 (up four points to 62%).

Whether ceiling or underfloor insulation installed since July 2016

Renters A 62% do not know (58% in 2021, 56% in 2020)
A
I'd N\
A
0,
2020 v 38% 38% Ao
m2021 22% 21% 20% 1604 200, 24%
Yes, ceiling or underfloor insulation No | don’t know as | moved in after July Not sure
installed since 2016 2016

Landlords (Properties)

62%  61%  66%

v
[ 382(1) 32% 33% 28%
T
Yes, ceiling or underfloor insulation installed No Not sure
since 2016

Base: All renters (2020 n=1,601, 2021 n=1,600, 2022 n=1,602).

Source: Q16. "Has this rental property had either ceiling or underfloor insulation installed since July 20162 If you're not sure that's fine.“  Base: Properties with ceiling and/or underfloor insulation (2020 n=979, 2021 n1,861, 2022 n=1849).
Note, totals may not add to 100% due to rounding Source: Q15. "How many of your rental properties have had ceiling or underfloor insulation installed since 2016?"
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Heating types

Just over four out of five rental properties have heating installed that meets the Healthy Homes Standards (83% of renters and 84% of landlords’
properties), which has steadily improved over the last three years. Heat pumps in particular have increased in popularity over time, as cited by both
renters and landlords.

What type of heating directly heats the main living room?

Renters
2020 w2021 w2022 . .
) - - A 83% of renters have acceptable heating which
A 53)/0 * heats the main living room of their rental.
e 52% (A75% in 2021, 67% in 2020)

v
0
v ’14% 10, 15%13%13% A A

0 v v
506 8% 8% 8% 5oq o 7% 6% 304

20 4% 3% 4% 3% 5% 3% 3% 206 2% 2% 106 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% (.49%1% 1%
_ B D — )

Landlords (Properties)

1% 1% 1%

2020 = 2021 m=2022

LA A 84% of landlords’ properties have acceptable
74%
67%

heating which heat the main living room of their rentals.
(A81% in 2021, 72% in 2020)

vV v
% 6o 129%12% 119%12% v vV A vV A A 14%129
0 (0] 0 0,
2% 2% 3% 3% 4% 4% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% _ 1% 0%
*Heat pump Portable *Wood burner *Electric Other portable *Central *Flued gas Open fire Unflued gas  Portable gas *Pellet Another type None of the Not sure
electric heater fixed heater (e.g. oil heating  heater attached heater (LPG) heater burner/fire of heating above
heater to wall column) to wall attached to
the wall
Base: All renters (2020 n=1,601, 2021 n=1,600, 2022 n=1,602) and all properties (2020 n=1,990, 2021 n=2,064, 2022 n=2,096).
Source: Q25. "What type of heating directly heats the main living room?“ | Q16. "How many of your rental properties have these types of heating that directly heat the main living room?*
¢ %
ol - - - * q . q ‘ Foyf o . .
_ 7. Te Tiapapa Kura Kiinga Indicates an acceptable heating type as outlined b_y the Healthy Homes Standards. Note, ‘Pellet burner/fire A Significant increase from previous wave
< ﬁ Ministry of Housing and Urban Dmipmem and ‘Wood burner’ were added as acceptable heating types in 2021. W Significant decrease from previous wave l(ANTAR P U B LI C 23
STt **Note that multiple heating sources can be selected, meaning totals may add to more than 100%



Heating compliance levels

Most renters and landlords report that their properties with acceptable heating types can be heated to a comfortable temperature. As more healthy-
homes-compliant heating has been installed over time, properties that can be heated to a comfortable temperature have also increased.

Acceptable heating types and whether the main living room can be heated to a comfortable temperature year round

Acceptable heating type
and can heat to
comfortable temperature
year round, if they
choose to turn heating on

Acceptable heating type,
but can’t heat to
comfortable temperature
even if they turn this
heating on

Not sure

No appropriate heating*

Renters Landlords (Properties)

| Acceptable heating type
and can heat to
comfortable temperature
year round, if they
choose to turn heating on

B Acceptable heating type,
but can’t heat to
comfortable temperature
even if they turn this
heating on

80% 4

Not sure
. 1%
3%

17% 4

B No appropriate heating*

2020 2021 2022 2020 2021 2022

Base: All properties (2020 n=1,990, 2021 n=2,064, 2022 n=2,096).

Base: All renters (2020 n=1,601, 2021 n=1,600, 2022 n=1,602)

Source: Q25. "What type of heating directly heats the main living room?*

Q26. "Using this heating, can the main living room be heated to a comfortable temperature all year round?
By this, we mean a temperature of at least 18°C*

Source: Q16. "How many of your rental properties have these types of heating that directly heat the main living room?"
Q17. "In how many of these rental properties can the main living room be heated to a comfortable temperature year
round (if the tenants choose to turn this heating on)? By this, we mean a temperature of at least 18°C.*

Note, totals may not add to 100% due to rounding

. . A Significant increase from previous wave
flued gas heater attached to wall. Pellet burner/fire and wood burner were added in 2021. W Significant decrease from previous wave l(ANTAR PU B LIC 24
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12 o — e cceptable heating types are defined as electric heater fixed to wall, heat pump, central heating and
TR " Te Tuiapapa Kura Kainga P 9 vp pump 9
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Renter use of heating
Just over three out of five renters (62%) heat their home always/often whenever someone is in the living room during cold weather. There has been
a decline in the frequency that heating is used, with a shift towards using heating just sometimes (up to 29% from 24% in 2021).*

How often heating in the main living room is used during cold winter weather

Renters
Nett always/often

2020 34% 32% 24% Wy, 2%  66%
2021 36% 31% 24% Y0 1%  6§7%
2022 31%\/ 32% 29%/\ 2RV 2% 5204 W

H Always B Often (6-9 out of B Sometimes (1-5 out of Bl Never M Doesn’t work Don’t know
every 10 times) every 10 times)

Base: All renters (2020 n=1,601, 2021 n=1,600, 2022 n=1,602).

Source: Q27. "When someone is in the living room during cold winter weather, how often is this heating in the main living room used?*

*Note, although the question refers to ‘cold winter weather’, the later fieldwork period in 2022 may have contributed to this difference (e.g. winter is not as recent for renters and memory of heating use may not be front-of-mind)
Note, totals may not add to 100% due to rounding

A Significant increase from previous wave
W Significant decrease from previous wave l(ANTAR P U B LI C 25




'‘Lived in' rooms with ventilation
Almost all rental properties (92% of renters and 97% of landlords’ properties) have windows or doors that can be fixed to an open position in rooms
people live or sleep in. These are the highest levels since the survey began in 2020.

Whether ‘lived in’ rooms have windows fixable to an open position

Renters
90% 92%
2020
m 2021
8% 6% 2% 2% m 2022
I e—
All of these rooms have a window or door One or more of these rooms don’t have a window or Not sure
that can be fixed to an open position door that can be fixed to an open position
Landlords (Properties)
A
95% 95% 97%
2020
m 2021
m 2022
3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1%
All of these rooms have a window or door One or more of these rooms don’t have a window Not sure

that can be fixed to an open position or door that can be fixed to an open position

Base: All renters (2020 n=1,601, 2021 n=1,600, 2022 n=1,602).
Source: Q28. "This next question is only about the rooms in your rental property that people live or sleep in. This includes any
living/dining rooms, kitchens or bedrooms. Would you say..."

Base: All properties (2020 n=1,990, 2021 n=2,064, 2022 n=2,096).
Source: Q18. "This question is only about the rooms in your rental properties that people live or sleep in. This includes any
living/dining rooms, kitchens or bedrooms. How many of your rental properties fall into each of these categories?"
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Renter-reported problems

Issues with damp, mould, warmth and heating difficulties have lessened, with five in ten (51%) reporting issues with damp or mould (down from
57% in 2021) and four in ten (43%) reporting difficulties keeping warm in winter (down from 55% in 2021).

Whether property has no problem, a minor problem, or major problem with...

Renters - Dampness or mould

v 51% say

their home has
_a problem with

B A major problem

Bl A minor problem

dampness or

mould
(57% in 2021)

B A major problem

Bl A minor problem

Renters - Heating and/or keeping warm in winter

¥ 43% say

their home has
a problem with
heating and/or
keeping warm

in winter

(55% in 2021)

M No problem
M No problem

Don’t know
Don’t know

2020 2021 2022 2020 2021 2022

Base: All renters (2020 n=1,601, 2021 n=1,600, 2022 n=1,602).
Source: Q8. "Does your rental property have no problem, a minor problem, or a major problem with dampness or mould?*

Q9. "Does your rental property have no problem, a minor problem, or a major problem with heating and/or keeping warm in winter 7
Note, totals may not add to 100% due to rounding

A Significant increase from previous wave 27
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Renter ventilation behaviour

In line with the previous two waves, just under nine in ten renters (88%) say they ventilate their home every day for at least 15 minutes during
summer, compared to around six in ten (63%) during winter.

How often windows and/or doors are opened to the outside for at least 15 minutes

Winter Summer

Once a day or more often
A few times a week

About once a week

Less often than once a week

25%

Don’t know

5%

5%

2% 1% 2% 2%

1%

2020 2021 2022 2020 2021 2022

Base: All renters (2020 n=1,601, 2021 n=1,600, 2022 n=1,602).

Source: Q17. "In winter, how often are some of this rental property’s windows and/or doors to the outside opened for at least 15 minutes at a time?*
Q18. "In summer, how often are some of this rental property’s windows and/or doors to the outside opened for at least 15 minutes at a time ?*

Note, totals may not add to 100% due to rounding
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Extractor fan in bathrooms
Landlords report that most (88%) of their properties have a working extractor fan in all bathrooms. While renters are less likely than landlords to
report having a working extractor fan (75%), this measure has been improving steadily over the last two years (up from 64% in 2020).

Whether room(s) with a bath or shower have a working extractor fan in good working order that vents to the outside

Renters Landlords (Properties) 5% without a fan say it is practicable

2% without a fan say it is not practicable

3% 4% 20/ 3% without a fan say they’ if it i ticabl
5 0 y they’re unsure if it is practicable

2%

Unsure whether 3% 2%
bathroom has
extractor fan in good

working order

~

: 7%

m No, thereis notan
extractor fan in good
working order

A 75% of

properties have an
extractor fan in
good working order  EeZ¥A
in all rooms with a
bath or shower
A 71%in 2021

64% in 2020

Extractor fan in good
working order but
doesn't vent to
outside
- 88% of properties have an extractor fan in good
working order in all rooms with a bath or shower
A 87% in 2021

81% in 2020

M Extractor fan in good
working order but
unsure if vents to the
outside

B Extractor fan in good
working order and
vents to the outside

2020 2021 2022 2020 2021 2022

Base: All properties (2020 n=1,990, 2021 n=2,064, 2022 n=2,096).
Note: In 2022, those without extractor fans were also asked whether it would be practicable to install one

Base: All renters (2020 n=1,601, 2021 n=1,600, 2022 n=1,602). o Source: Q19. "How many of your rental properties have an extractor fan that is in good working order in all the room(s) in the property
Source: Q22. "Do all the room(s) with a bath or shower in your rental property have an extractor fan that is in with a bath or shower?* Q20. "In how many of these properties does the extractor fan(s) in the room(s) with a bath or shower vent to
good working order?“ Q23. "Does the extractor fan(s) in the room(s) with a bath or shower vent to the outside?" the outside?

Note: Prior to 2022, only the option ‘no, doesn’t vent outside’ was provided. *In 2022, this was split into whether it was practicable
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Renter use of extractor fan in bathrooms
Consistent with the last two years, nine out of ten renters (92%) say they use their extractor fan all or most of the time when someone is bathing or
showering.

How often is working extractor fan used when someone is bathing or showering?

Renters

2020
2021 73% 19% 1%
2022 75% 17% %

B Always [l Often (6-9 out of B Sometimes (1-5 out of B Never Don’t know
every 10 times) every 10 times)

Base: Renters with extractor fan(s) in good working order (2020 n=987, 2021 n=1,128, 2022 n=1,193).
Source: Q24. "How often is the working extractor fan used when someone is bathing or showering?"
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Rangehood or extractor fan in kitchen
The majority of properties have a working extractor fan or rangehood in the kitchen, with landlords reporting this for nine out of ten properties (87%)
and renters reporting this for eight out of ten (80%). This has improved year-on-year since 2020.

Whether kitchen has rangehood or extractor fan in good working order that vents to the outside

Renters Landlords (Properties) Those with no fan say this...

5% is practicable
6% 5% 2‘V
()

4%

1% 2%

2% is not practicable
4% are unsure

Unsure whether kitchen 2%
has extractor fan in good
working order

26% h

33%
[l No, there is no kitchen
extractor fan in good
working order

Extractor fan or

ran?(ier? Og(rjdigrgbouc;ddoesn‘t

Vent to outside > A 80% of properties have
an extractor fan in good

working order in the kitchen
A73% in 2021

66% in 2020

> A 87% of properties have an
extractor fan in good
working order in the kitchen
A 83% in 2021

73% in 2020

[l Extractor fan or
rangehood in good
working order but unsure
if vents to outside

[l Extractor fan or
rangehood in good

working order which vents / /
to outside
2020 2021 2022 2020 2021 2022
Base: All properties (2020 n=1,990, 2021 n=2,064, 2022 n=2,096).

) Note: Starting in 2022, those without extractor fans or range hoods were asked whether it would be practicable to install one
Base: All renters (2020 n=1,601, 2021 n=1,600, 2022 n=1,602). o . Source: Q21. "How many of your rental properties have a rangehood or extractor fan that is in good working order in the kitchen?*
Source: Q19. "Does this rental property’s kitchen have a rangehood or extractor fan that is in good working order?" Q22. "In how many of these (X AT 21M) properties does the kitchen rangehood or extractor fan vent to the outside?”

Q20. "Does the kitchen extractor fan rangehood vent to the outside ?* *In 2022, this was split into whether it was practicable

Note, totals may not add to 100% due to rounding
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Renter use of kitchen extractor fan or rangehood
Most of renters (83%) say they use their extractor fan often or always when cooking food that produces steam, which is in line with 2021.

How often fan/rangehood is used when cooking food that produces steam

Renters

2020 45% 34% 17% 3% HRA)
2021 14% % 1%
2022 14% 1%
B Always [l Often (6-9 out of B Sometimes (1-5 out of B Never Don’t know
every 10 times) every 10 times)

Base: Renters with a fan or rangehood in good working order (2020 n=1,014, 2021 n=1,148, 2022 n=1,246).
Source: Q21. "How often is this fan or rangehood used when someone is cooking food that produces steam ?*
Note, totals may not add to 100% due to rounding

A Significant increase from previous wave
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Unresolved drainage issues in last 12 months
One in five renters (20%) currently have unresolved drainage issues at their rental property, whereas just 3% of landlords report drainage issues.
About half of renters with issues (equating to 11% of renters overall) are aware of plans from the landlord to address the issues and the other half

(9% of renters overall) are not aware of plans to do this.

Whether property has unresolved drainage issues outside

Renters

Not sure

B No unresolved drainage
issues

B Yes, unresolved drainage

issue in last 12 months
69%

Yes — currently has
unresolved water drainage
issues but the landlord plans
to fix them in the next 12
months*

M Yes —currently has
unresolved water drainage
issues and | am not aware of
any plans for the landlord to

fix them in the next 12 month* 2020 2021 2021

Base: All renters (2020 n=1,601, 2021 n=1,600, 2022 n=1,602).

20% of

properties
currently have
unresolved
drainage issues

Source: Q29. "Does your rental property have any unresolved issues outside with the drainage of storm water, ground water,

surface water, or roof water?”
*Categories added from 2021. Note, totals may not add to 100% due to rounding

7 %
“ ' @ep’  Te Tuapapa Kura Kiinga
N mﬁ Ministry of Housing and Urban Development

Landlords (Properties)

Not sure

No unresolved drainage issues

Yes, unresolved drainage
issue in last 12 months

Yes, there are unresolved
drainage issues which | plan to
fix in the next 12 months*

Yes, there are unresolved

drainage issues but | don't 3% of

plan to fix them in the next 12 properties

months* currently have
unresolved

Yes, there are there are drainage

unresolved drainage issues issues

but I'm unsure whether | will fix
these in the next 12 months* 2020 2021 2022

Base: All properties (2020 n=1,990, 2021 n=2,064, 2022 n=2,096).

Source: Q23. "In the last 12 months, how many of your rental properties have had unresolved issues outside with
the drainage of storm water, ground water, surface water, or roof water?“ | Q23i (not asked in 2020). “How many of
your rental properties with unresolved water drainage issues do you plan to fix in the next 12 months ?”

Note, totals may not add to 100% due to rounding

A Significant increase from previous wave
W Significant decrease from previous wave
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Enclosed subfloor space

As in the previous two years, landlords report three in ten properties (28%) have an enclosed subfloor space. The presence of ground moisture
barriers has also remained consistent with 2021 (18%). There is still room to improve, with landlords saying that it is practicable to install a ground
moisture barrier in just under a third of their properties that currently have an enclosed subfloor space and no moisture barrier (31%).

Whether property has enclosed subfloor space and moisture barrier

Would it be reasonably practicable to install a ground

moisture barrier?

Landlords (Properties)

Unsure whether there is
enclosed subfloor space

No, don't have enclosed
subfloor space

Enclosed subfloor space but no
ground moisture barrier

28%

of properties

Enclosed subfloor space but have an
[ | unsure Wheth_er ground enclosed
moisture barrier 6%
subfloor space
13% 29% in 2021

Enclosed subfloor space and
ground moisture barrier

| 29% in 2020

2020 2021 2022

Base: All properties (2020 n=1,990, 2021 n=2,064, 2022 n=2,096).

Source: Q24. "How many of your rental properties have an enclosed subfloor space?” Q25. "How many of your rental properties with an
enclosed subfloor space have a ground moisture barrier (e.g. a polythene sheet) installed ?“. Note, totals may not add to 100% due to
rounding

Don't know

m Not
reasonably
practicable

m Reasonably
practicable

2020 2021 2022

Base: Properties with an enclosed subfloor space but no ground moisture barrier (2020 n=308, 2021
n=225, 2022 n=185).

Source: Q26. "For how many of your rental properties that don’t have a ground moisture barrier like a
polythene sheet, is it reasonably practicable to install this (e.g. is there enough access space)?”
Note, totals may not add to 100% due to rounding

A Significant increase from previous wave 34
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Draught stopping: unreasonable and unblocked gaps or holes that cause noticeable draughts

Almost one in five renters (22%) say their rental has unreasonable gaps or holes, causing noticeable draughts. There is a gap between landlords’
and renters’ recognition of gaps or holes, with landlords saying this is the case in just 6% of their properties. These findings are broadly consistent
with the previous two years.

Whether property has unreasonable and unblocked gaps or holes causing draughts

Renters Landlords (Properties)

Not sure

Not sure
B No unreasonable gaps or holes

B No unreasonable gaps or

holes B Yes - currently has

B Yes - currently has unreasonable gaps or holes

unreasonable gaps or holes
gap Yes, there are unreasonable

gaps or holes which | plan to
Yes — currently has fix in the next 12 months*
unreasonable gaps or holes
but the landlord plans to fix

them in the next 12 months* M Yes, there are unreasonable

gaps or holes but | don’t plan
to fix them in the next 12

B Yes - currently has months*
unreasonable gaps or holes 2290 have :
and | am not aware of any 5 Yes, there are unreasonable
planS for the landlord to fix 18% 17% Unreasonable E gaps or holes but I’'m unsure 6% Of propel‘ties
them in the next 12 month* gaps or holes I o i L
; whether | will fix these in the O 2% | have unreasonable
i *
: next 12 months 0.3% ° gaps or holes
2020 2021 2022
2020 2021 2022
' Base: All properties (2020 n=1,990, 2021 n=2,064, 2022 n=2,096).
Base: All renters (2020 n=1,601, 2021 n=1,600, 2022 n=1,602). 1 Source: Q27. "How many of your rental properties have any unreasonable gaps or holes in walls, ceilings, windows,
Source: Q30. "Does the rental property have any unreasonable gaps or holes in walls, ceilings, windows, floors, and doors i floors and doors that have not been blocked and cause noticeable draughts in or out of the building?*
that have not been blocked and cause noticeable draughts in or out of the building?” : Q27i (not asked before 2021). “How many of your rental properties with unreasonable gaps and holes do you plan to
*New categories added in 2021 * fix in the next 12 months?” *New categories added in 2021. Note, totals may not add to 100% due to rounding
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Draught stopping: open fireplace
Landlords report a very small proportion (4%) of properties which have unused, unblocked fireplaces, which is up two points from 2% in 2021. Of
these, landlords have received requests for fireplaces to be blocked at 60 properties.

Whether property has unused and unblocked fireplace

Landlords (Properties)

2020 2021 2022
% % %
A v
No unused/unblocked fireplace (or unsure) 96.7 i 95.7
Tenant hasn't requested that fireplace not be blocked L9 L L4
v - A 49 of properties have unused

O fireplaces that are not blocked
v2% in 2021

3% in 2020
Tenant has requested in writing for the fireplace to be blocked

Base: All properties (2020 n=1,990, 2021 n=2,064, 2022 n=2096).
Source: Q28. "How many of your rental properties have an unused open fireplace that hasn’t been blocked?" | Q29. "For how many of these properties did the tenant request in writing that the fireplace not be blocked?"
Note: Q30 was removed from 2021. Q30 results from 2020 have been combined with Q29 in this chart to allow for comparison over time. *Percentage is <0.5%

Landlord unsure whether tenant requested fireplace not be blocked 0.7 0*
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Formal written tenancy agreement
Consistent with previous years, just over eight in ten renters (84%) report having a formal written tenancy agreement in 2022. Landlords have
consistently reported nine in ten of their properties have a formal tenancy agreement (92% in 2022).

Whether there is a formal written tenancy agreement between renter(s) and landlord/property manager

Renters
82% 84%

2020
m 2021
2022 13% 11% 5% 4%

I —
Yes, there is a formal written tenancy No, there is not a formal written tenancy Don’t know
agreement agreement

Base: All renters (2020 n=1,601, 2021 n=1,600). Source: Q37. "Do you (or others you live with) have a written tenancy agreement with your landlord (or property manager)?" . Note, totals may not add to 100% due to
rounding

Landlords (Properties)

93% 92% 92%

2020
= 2021 A
2022 6% 5% 5% 10/0 3% 3%
Yes, there is a formal written tenancy No, there is not a formal written tenancy Don’t know

agreement agreement

Base: All properties (2020 n=1,990, 2021 n=2,064, 2022 n=2,096). Source: Q33. "How many of your properties have a formal written tenancy agreement?"

e ) — = == A Significant increase from previous wave
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Intention to comply statement

Awareness that landlords must provide a signed document stating their intention to comply with the Healthy Homes Standards has increased over time
both for renters (46% aware, up six points from 2021) and landlords (82% aware, up seven points from 2021). It is now much more common for this
intention to comply to be included in the tenancy agreement (up 10 points to 39% for renters and up 15 points to 70% for landlords).

Awareness of requirement for intention to supply statement to be in
tenancy agreement

Not aware
33%
- 18% W
14% v
10%
0}2%
Not sure 8%v
7%
g
4%w I Renters 2020 Landlords 2020

- Landlords 2021
- Landlords 2022

B Renters 2021
Il Renters 2022

Base: Renters with a tenancy agreement (2020 n=1,344, 2021 n=1,311, 2022 n=1,602) and all landlords (2020 n=1,012,
2021 n=1,002, 2022 n=1,000). Source: Q42, Q38. "Before today, were you aware that since July 2019, any new,
renewed, or revised tenancy agreements must now have a signed statement that the landlord intends to comply or already
complies with the Healthy Homes Standards?“

#u sl
“ gep’ TeTaapapa Kura Kiinga
M\ *ﬁ Ministry of Housing and Urban Development

Inclusion of intention to comply statement in their tenancy agreement(s)

Yes

No

Not relevant
Tenancy Agreement signed
before July 2019

Not sure

e
30% A
0,
R 700)A
—
13%w
o
B
0
21%wvy
27%
B 0oy Y
25%
7%
.

0
r8% 715 oA Landlords 2020
- Landlords 2021

- Landlords 2022

[ Renters 2020
B Renters 2021
Il Renters 2022

Base: Renters with a tenancy agreement (2020 n=1,344, 2021 n=1,311, 2022 n=1,353) and landlords’ properties with a
tenancy agreement (2020 n=1,849, 2021 n=1,897, 2022 n=1,931). Source: Q43. "Has your landlord (or property manager)
provided a signed statement that the landlord intends to comply or currently complies with the Healthy Homes Standards?*
| Q39. "For how many of your rental properties, have you provided your tenants with a signed statement that you intend to
comply or already comply with the Healthy Homes Standards ?“. Note, totals may not add to 100% due to rounding

A Significant increase from previous wave
W Significant decrease from previous wave
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Statement of current level of compliance

Awareness that tenancy agreements must include a statement of compliance has improved year-on-year since 2020. While this has been improving
over time, there still remains a marked gap in awareness between renters (36%) and landlords (76%).

Awareness of requirement for current compliance statement to be in tenancy agreement

[ Renters 2020 Landlords 2020
B Renters 2021 [ Landiords 2021
Il Renters 2022 B Landiords 2022

A
76% 78%
6%
8% 53%
0
A 0% 44%
A 36%
31% v
24% v
5% 17% A
Aware Not aware Not sure

Base: Renters with a tenancy agreement (2020 n=1,344, 2021 n=1,311, 2022 n=1,602) and all landlords (2020 n=1,012, 2021 n=1,002, 2021 n=1,000, 2022 n=1,000).

Source: Q44, Q40. "Before today, were you aware that from 1% December 2020 any new, renewed, or revised tenancy agreements must include a statement of the property’s current level of compliance with the Healthy Homes Standards and information about the level of insulation in the
property?” Note, in 2022, “and information about the level of insulation in the property” was added to this question

#u ;ﬁ
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Statement of current level of compliance
Including detailed information in the compliance statement has climbed over time, with a marked increase in landlords and renters with tenancy
agreements saying all necessary information was included and a decline in those saying no information was included.

Inclusion of detailed information in current compliance statement in tenancy agreement(s)

[ Renters 2020
B Renters 2021
Il Renters 2022

The information
shown was a list of
twelve items of the
type of information

that is required to

be included in the
statement of
compliance

Landlords 2020
[ Landlords 2021
I Landiords 2022

59%
46%

A 32%

26% 26%

6%
lO%I

All of this information

29%
25%

29%

More than half of this
information

22%
I18%

22%
19% v

12%  12%.,
6o W
° 39
-

Less than half of this
information

Base: Renters with a tenancy agreement (2020 n=1,344, 2021 n=1,311, 2022 n=1,344) and landlords’ properties with a tenancy agreement (2020 n=1,849, 2021 n=1,897, 2022 n=1,931).
Source: Q45, Q41. “Having read the information requirements on the last screen, how much of this information would you say your tenancy agreement includes...“Note, totals may not add to 100% due to rounding
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A Significant increase from previous wave
W Significant decrease from previous wave

28%w

23%23% 220, w
18% ¥
14(V12 %V 14%
0 10%
I I i E 5% I

None of this information Not sure
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Assigning tenancy to someone else
Around one in twenty renters (5%) say they requested to reassign their tenancy to someone else and about one in ten (8%) landlords report
receiving a request. A small subset of these requests were declined.

Rl el 2l e ti%g:ggleoﬁstg S0 LUslr L 1 Whether landlord was asked to assign a tenancy to someone else

Renters Landlords

m Don’t know
5% of renters asked their m Not sure

landlord to assign their
tenancy to someone else

8% of landlords were asked by their
tenant(s) to assign a tenancy to

= No, | didn’t ask for the someone else
tenancy to be assigned

to someone else

m No, | wasn't asked to
assign the tenancy to

someone else Of the 15 landlords who declined the

Of the 3 renters who were

i ined: request(s):
m ves, | did aslébult. tha ijeclhzgic(ij.the property manager m Yes, but -the request
requestwas decline cited cost was declined - 5 disliked/were concerned about the new tenant
1 never heard back from the - 2 felt the new tenant was unreliable
landlord - 2 did not know the new tenant

m Yes, | did ask and the

m Yes, and the request
request was accepted

was accepted

- 2 were concerned about a lack of vetting
- 1 found the process too complicated
- 1 was concerned about overcrowding

1 was unsure why

()

0 - 1 felt they had insufficient notice
- 1 was concerned about sub-leases
2021 2022 2021 2022
Base: All landlords (2021 n=1,002, 2022 n=1,000).
Base: Renters with a tenancy agreement (2021 n=1,311, 2022 n=1,344). Source: Q51. “Have (any of) your tenants asked you (or your property manager) to assign a tenancy to someone else?”
Source: Q46. “Have you asked your landlord (or property manager) to allow your tenancy to be assigned to Q52. "What were your reasons for declining the request?”
someone else?” Q47. "What were the reasons given for declining your request?” Note, totals may not add to 100% due to rounding

Note: These questions were added in 2021, so no data is available for 2020 A Significant increase from previous wave
W Significant decrease from previous wave l(ANTAR P U B LI C 43




Installing fibre broadband
Around one in five renters (21%) requested that fibre broadband be installed and a similar share of landlords (21%) have received requests. Almost

all requests were accepted, with just 1% of renters saying they were declined.

Whether renter asked their landlord to allow installation of fibre Whether landlord was asked to allow installation of fibre broadband

broadband

Renters Landlords

m Don’t know m Don’t know
o 3
u No, | didn’t ask my landlord 2190 of renters = No, | haven’t been asked to 2190 of landlords
to allow fibre broadband to r ted their allow fibre broadband to be
be installed equested their installed were requested by
landlord to allow fibre - their tenant(s) to allow
. m Yes, but the request was ;
= Yes, | did ask but the broadband to be Jos bt g fibre broadband to be
request was declined, installed ’ installed
. m Yes, and the request was
m Yes, | did ask and the _ accepted
request was accepted 70
19%
2021 2022 2021 2022
Base: All renters (2021 n=1,600, 2022 n=1,602). Base: All landlords (2021 n=1,002, 2022 n=1,000).
Source: Q48. "Since mid-February this year, have you asked your landlord (or property manager) to allow fibre broadband Source: Q53. "Since mid-February this year, have (any of) your tenants asked you (or property manager) to allow fibre
to be installed at your rental property ?”. Note, totals may not add to 100% due to rounding broadband to be installed at your rental property(s)?”. Note, totals may not add to 100% due to rounding
 Te Taapapa Kura Kainga : . ) : )
Note: This section includes questions that were added in 2021 only, so no comparisons can be made to 2020. l(ANTAR PU B LIC 44
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Type of rental agreement

Of the few renters whose request for fibre broadband to be installed was rejected, cost and property damage were most commonly cited as the main
reason by their landlord.

Reasons for the declined request to allow installation of fibre broadband

Renters Landlords Reasons their request was declined in renters’ own words...

“We live out in the country and it's going to cost $19,000 to get fibre broadband

2021 2022 2021 2022 installed here, even though the fibre connection is just a few metres up the road.”
n=31 ' n=7 n=7 | n=2 . “Too expensive”
High cost / not eligible for free 5 2 2 “Something about shared driveway access”
installation ) ' . . . . .
Landlord does not want fibre digging holes in their garden”
Not available in my area yet 2 - - -
It will damage the house / land 2 1 1 1

Reasons for declining the request in landlords’ own words...

o reason given “Pulling up fixed carpets to concrete floors would damage carpets”

Other 8 4 1 1 “Fibre connection is not compulsory by law. We still need a landline phone to work
' in power cut”

Don’t know 14 = 3 -

Base: Renters whose request to allow the installation of fibre broadband was declined (2021 n=31; 2022
n=24) and landlords who declined a request to allow the installation of fibre broadband (2021 n=7, 2022 n=5).
Source: Q54. "What were your reasons for declining the request?”

Q49. "What were the reasons given for declining your request?”
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Type of rental agreement

Periodic tenancies continue to be more common than fixed term tenancies. Consistent with 2021, about three in five with a written tenancy
agreement have periodic tenancies (57% of renters, 64% of landlords’ properties). About one in five tenancies (according to 20% of renters and 21%
of landlords) began as a fixed term tenancy which has since rolled over.

Type of rental agreement have had since mid-February 2021

B Renters 2021 I Landiords 2021

Il Renters 2022 B Landiords 2022

37%
34%
38%
39%

Fixed term tenancy

How periodic tenancy started*

37% started as a periodic tenancy
o 20% rolled over from a fixed term tenancy
A periodic tenancy 62%

47% started as a periodic tenancy**
64%

21% rolled over from a fixed term tenancy**

7%
’ 9%
Don’t know 5%

6%

Base: Renters with a written tenancy agreement (2021 n=1,311; 2022 n=1344) and all landlords (2021 n=1,002, 2022 only, n=1,000). Note that landlords with multiple properties can select multiple tenancy types and totals may not add to 100%
Source: Q50, Q55 "What type of tenancy agreement(s) do you have ?”

Note, landlords can select multiple responses, meaning totals may not add to 100% *Note, this was asked for the first time in 2022.. Multiple responses allowed so totals may not add to 100%
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ﬁﬁ Te Tidpapa Kura inga KANTAR PUBLIC



Notice to terminate tenancy

About one in seven renters (16%) on a periodic tenancy said they have received a notice to terminate their tenancy. This is more common among

landlords, of whom a quarter have issued a notice (25%).

Whether renters have received a notice to terminate a periodic

tenancy

Renters

m Don’t know

m No, | have not received a
notice to terminate my
tenancy

m Yes, | have received a notice
to terminate my tenancy

2022

Base: Renters on a periodic tenancy agreement (2021 n=770; 2022 n=782).
Source: Q51. “Have you received a notice to terminate your tenancy (or a previous tenancy)?”

Note, This question was added in 2021, however the question was changed to include “or a previous tenancy” in 2022.

As this is not comparable, results are only shown here from 2022 on.

Te Tuapapa Kura Kainga

Ministry of Housing and Urban Development

Whether landlord has issued a notice to terminate a periodic tenancy

Landlords

m Don’t know

m No, have not issued a
notice to terminate a
tenancy

mYes, ha}ve issued a notice
to terminate a tenancy

2022

Base: Landlords with tenants on a periodic tenancy agreement (2021 n=621, 2022 n=640).

Source: Q56. “Have you issued a notice to terminate a tenancy, or terminated a tenancy (for any reason)?”

Note, This question was added in 2021, however the question was changed to include landlords who have terminated a tenancy
(not just those who have issued a notice) in 2022. As this is not comparable, results are only shown here from 2022 on.

A Significant increase from previous wave 47
W Significant decrease from previous wave l(AN TAR P U B LI C



Reasons for terminating a tenancy

Renters who received a notice to terminate their tenancy most often cite a change in their landlord’s circumstances, including the decision to sell,
demolish or convert their property, or to move themselves or family into the property. The most common reason cited by landlords is that they got a
Tenancy Tribunal order to terminate the tenancy**.

Reasons renters were given for the termination of their tenancy Reasons landlords gave for terminating a tenancy

Renters* Landlords*
You got a Tenancy Tribunal order to terminate my tenancy s 3304

i i i 12%
The landlord wants to sell the property - 299, You (or your family or agent) will move into the property | . 18%
60% You wanted to sell the property [ TG ——— 59%

. . . 5%
Landlord (or their family or agent) will move - 41% Non-payment of rent | ke 1305
. 0,
into the property 37% Some other reason [’ 10%
Property to be converted to a commercial = 0% Drugs mmm 7% )
use I 1% You intend to renovate or demolish the property 6% 17%
Landlord intends to renovate or demolish l 8% Damage to property -30/6%
property 7% Not sure l 40%
12% Caused problems with the neighbours Bl 4%
0,
Some other reason 6% Tenants not looking after the place . 3%7 %
5% Stated occupancy/people living there with no agreement Il 3%
No reason was given 1% Behaviour/violent/erratic/incompatible/unsuitable I 3%
) I 2%
’ 4% Property to be converted to a commercial use 204
B Renters 2021 Don'tknow 204 Bad tenant @ 2%
. _ _ I 2% 8 Landiords 2021
- Renters 2022 Police charge for assaulting you (or your family or agent) ¥ 1%
- Landlords 2022

No particular reason I 1%
Base: Renters who received a notice to terminate their tenancy since mid-February 2021 (2021 n=26, 2022 n=131)
Source: Q52. "What were the reasons given for terminating your tenancy?” *Caution: Small base size.
**Prior to 2022, tenants were given the option “Police charge for assaulting the landlord (or their family or agent)”. In 2022
this was changed to “My landlord got a Tenancy Tribunal order to terminate my tenancy”. Note that only n=1 renter selected
this option. Multiple responses allowed so totals may not add to 100%

Base: Landlords who terminated a tenancy or tenancies since mid-February 2021 (2021 n=41, 2022 n=157). Source: Q57. "What
were your reasons for terminating the tenancy (or tenancies)?” *Caution: Small base size. **Prior to 2022, landlords were given
the option “Police charge for assaulting you (or your family or agent)”. In 2022 this was changed to “You issued a Tenancy
Tribunal order to terminate your tenancy”. Multiple responses allowed so totals may not add to 100%
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Reasons for getting a Tenancy Tribunal order to terminate a tenancy
Rent arrears is the most common grounds for ending the tenancy (92%). Other reasons include renters who caused or threatened damage (46%) or

showed anti-social behaviour (40%). Just one renter in the survey said they were issued with an order, suggesting unfamiliarity with the term
“Tenancy Tribunal order’ from renters

Grounds for a tenancy tribunal order to terminate their tenancy

Landlords*

Rent arrears 92%

Causing or threatening to
cause substantial damage

46%

Anti-social behaviour 40%

Other 12%

Base: Landlords who terminated a tenancy (2021 n=41, 2022 n=52)
Source: Q57a. "Under what grounds did the Tenancy Tribunal terminate your tenancy?” *Caution: Small base size.

*Note, this question was added in 2022, so no data prior to this is available.
This question was also asked of renters (Q52a), however only n=1 renter said they were issued with a Tenancy Tribunal order to terminate.

Multiple responses allowed so totals may not add to 100%
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Anti-Social Behaviour Notices
Anti-Social Behaviour Notices are uncommon — they are rarely reported by renters (1%), although landlords are more likely to say they have issued

one (7%).

Note, due to questionnaire changes*, data is not directly comparable with 2021

Whether landlord issued one or more anti-social behaviour notices

Whether renter received one or more anti-social behaviour notices

Renters Landlords

m Don’t know
m Don’t know

m No = No

m Yes, but | waas not evicted m Yes, but the tenant was not

evicted
1% of renters have "ot et was 7% of landiords
been issued one or have |ssu_ed one or
1% more Anti-Social o more A_ntl-Soc!aI
0.5% A Behaviour Notices gL Behaviour Notices
2021 2022 2021

Base: All landlords (2021 n=1,002). (2022, n=1,000).
Source: Q58. “Have you issued any of your tenants with one or more anti-social behaviour notices?”
*Note, in 2022, the question wording was changed from “three Notices to Remedy” to “one or more Anti-social behavioural

notices”

Base: Renters with a written tenancy agreement (2021 n=1,311 2022 n=1,344)

Source: Q53. “Have you received one or more Anti-Social Behaviour Notices?”

Note, in 2022, the question text was changed from “three Notices to Remedy for anti-social behaviour” to “one or more
Anti-Social Behaviour Notices”. Note, totals may not add to 100% due to rounding
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Rental payments

Just 2% of renters say they have got behind on rent three times in the last 90 days. One in five landlords (19%) say they have had a tenant where
this has happened. 5% of landlords who have experienced this evicted a tenant as a result.

Note, due to questionnaire changes*, data is not directly comparable with 2021

Whether renter got behind on rent within a 90 day period Whether tenant got behind on rent within a 90 day period

Renters

2021 2022
M 1 don’t know if | have gotten behind on 0.3
. 0

rent three times within a 90 day period

™ No, I haven't gotten behind on rent three
times within a 90 day period

Yes, | have gotten behind on rent three
times, but | didn’t receive one or more
Notices to Remedy rent arrears

Yes, | have gotten behind on rent three
times, but I'm unsure whether | received

Landlords

_ _ 2021 2022
[l | don’t know if tent(s) got behind on rent

three times within a 90 day period

[ No, tenant(s) haven'’t gotten behind on rent
three times within a 90 day period

Yes, tenant(s) have gotten behind on rent
three times, but | didn’t issue one or more
Notices to Remedy rent arrears

Yes, tenant(s) have gotten behind on rent
three times, but I'm unsure whether | issued

one or more Notices to Remedy rent
arrears

[ Yes, I have gotten behind on rent three
times within a 90 day period, but | was
not evicted as a result

B Yes, | have gotten behind on rent three
times within a 90 day period and | was
evicted as a result

2% of renters
have gotten
behind on rent
three times
within the last
90 days

1%

one or more Notices to Remedy rent arrears

2%
91%
70
170 |

3%
79%

19% of

[ Yes, tenant(s) have gotten behind on rent landlords have
three times within a 90 day period, but were tenants who got
not evicted as a result behind on rent

. 6% three times

B Yes, tenant(s) have gotten behind on rent within a 90 da
three times within a 90 day period and were 8% . : y
evicted as a result 5% period since

1%
10 — 1%}

Base: Renters with a written tenancy agreement (2021 n=1,311; 2022 n=1344).

Source: Q54a. “Have you got behind on rent three times within a 90 day period?”

Q54b. “Have you received one or more Notices to Remedy rent arrears?”

Note, in 2022, the question wording was changed from “three Notices to Remedy” to “one or more Notices to Remedy rent arrears”
Note, totals may not add to 100% due to rounding

Te Tuapapa Kura Kainga
/ bﬁ Ministry of Housing and Urban Development

mid-February

Base: Landlords with a written tenancy agreement (2021 n=1,002, 2022 n=1,000)

Source: Q59a. “Have you had a tenant who has got behind in their rent three times within a 90 day period?”

Q59b. “Have you issued any of your tenants one or more Notices to Remedy for rent arrears?

Note, in 2022, the question wording was changed from “three Notices to Remedy” to “one or more Notices to Remedy rent arrears”
Note, totals may not add to 100% due to rounding

A Significant increase from previous wave
W Significant decrease from previous wave
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Methamphetamine testing
According to landlords, almost one in five (17%) of their properties have been tested for methamphetamine, which has increased (up four points)
since 2021.

Whether rental properties have been tested for methamphetamine since 2019

Not sure,

No - rental property
has not been
tested for
methamphetamine
since the end of

August 2019, 76%

Base: All properties (2021 n=2,064; 2022, n= 2,096)

Landlord (Properties)

Yes, rental property
has been tested for
methamphetamine

since the end of

August 2019, 13%

Yes, rental property
has been tested for
methamphetamine

since the end of

August 2019, 17%4

Not sure,

No - rental property
has not been
tested for
methamphetamine
since the end of

August 2019, /1% v

Source: Q63. "How many of your rental properties have you tested for methamphetamine (either before or during your current tenancy) since September 2019?” Asked for the first time in 2021, so no data is available prior to this

Note, totals may not add to 100% due to rounding
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A /¥ Indicates a significant increase/decrease from previous year
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Rent increases
There has been an uptick in rent increases over the last year (up four points since 2021 to 41% of renters). More landlords report multiple rent
increases for the same tenancy (up two points from 2021 to 5%).

How many properties landlords have increased the rent for in the last

How many times rent has increased in the last 12 months
12 months

Renters Landlords (Properties)

2021 2022

m Don’t know m Don’t know 1%

m No, have not increased the
rent of the same tenancy
more than once in the last 12

m None - the rent
has not increased

in the last 12 months
months
A 0 Yes, Increased rent for the
m Once in the last 40 /0 of renters same tenancy once in the
12 months have had at last 12 months*

least one rent

increase in the m Yes, Increased rent for the

. same tenancy more than 23%
'mgréé?aﬁ %‘gﬁtﬂ‘s last 12 months once in the last 12 months
36% in 2021

Base: All properties (2021 n=2,064; 2022, n= 2,096)
Source: Q60. "For any of your rental properties, have you increased the rent of the same tenancy in the last 12 months?”

Base: All renters (2021 n=1,600; 2022 n=1,602). *Prior to 2022, the question asked whether rent was increased more than once in the last 12 months. In 2022, this was
Source: Q55. "In the last 12 months, how many times has your rent increased ?” changed to ask whether rent was increased at all in the last 12 months and the option to say for ‘once in the last 12
Note, totals may not add to 100% due to rounding months’ was added.
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New laws — Renters

Almost two thirds of renters’ tenancies started after 12 December 2018. A minority of these (15%) were charged a letting fee. A third of renters
started their tenancy after the 11" February 2021 (36%), of whom almost one in ten (8%) said the rental price was not included in the ad. Compared
with 2021, renters are now somewhat more certain about whether a fee was charged or whether the rental price was advertised.

When renters’ tenancy started

B Renters 2021
B Renters 2022

Before 12 December 2018

Between 12 December 2018
and 11 February 2021

After 11 February 2021

Don’t know

Base: All renters (2021 n=1,600, 2022 n=1,602)
Source: Q56a. “When did your tenancy start?”

7 %
“ ' @ep’  Te Tuapapa Kura Kiinga
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Renters

42%
33% ¥

40%
28% ¥

15%
36% 4

4%
3%

Whether renters were charged A letting fee

2021 16% 67% 17%
2022 15% 73% A 13%V¥

m Yes, | was charged a letting fee for my current tenancy

>

m No, | was not charged a letting fee
Don’t know

Base: Renters whose tenancy started after 12 December 2018 (2021 n=845; 2022, n=998)
Source: Q56b. “Were you charged a letting fee for your current tenancy?” Note, totals may not add to 100% due to rounding

Whether renters were notified of the rental price

2021 51% 5% 15% 29%

2022 59% 8% 13% 20% ¥

m Yes, the rental price was included in the advertisement
m No, the rental price was not included in the advertisement
m Doesn’t apply — there was no advertising

| don'’t recall

Base: Renters whose tenancy started after 11 February 2021 (2021 n=238; 2022 n=546)
Source: Q56¢. “Was the rental price included in the advertisement or offer for your current rental property?”

A Significant increase from previous wave
W Significant decrease from previous wave l(ANTAR P U B LI C 35



New laws — Landlords

Almost one in ten landlords (8%) charged a letting fee for tenancies starting after 12 December 2018 (up five points from 2021). A third of landlords
(34%) advertised the rental price for tenancies starting after 11 February 2021, which is also an increase from 2021 (up ten points).

Whether landlord charged a letting fee for tenancy after 12 December Whether landlord included rental price in advertisement for tenancies

2018 after 11 February 2021

Landlords Landlords

B Yes, the rental price was included in the advertisement
B No, the rental price was not included in the advertisement
Bl Doesn’t apply — haven’t advertised since mid-February

M Yes, | charged a letting fee for any tenancies after December 2018
M No, I did not charge a letting for any tenancies after December 2018

W Not sure H | don't recall
Base: All landlords (2021 n=1,002, 2022 n=1,000) Base: All landlords (2021 n=1,002, 2022, n=1,000).
Source: Q61. “Have you or your property manager charged a letting fee for any of your tenancies that started after Source: Q62. “Did you include a specific rental price in the advertisement for all of your tenancies that started after mid-
December 2018?” Note, totals may not add to 100% due to rounding February 20217 Note, totals may not add to 100% due to rounding

A Significant increase from previous wave 56
W Significant decrease from previous wave l(AN TAR P U B LI C




New rule for minor changes to rental property
Just over half of renters (53%) are aware that they can now make minor changes to their rental, although 32% feel their knowledge about the rules is
limited. Renters typically found out about the new rule through the media, including traditional and social media, or through word of mouth.

Renters’ awareness of new rule allowing them to make minor changes
to their rental How renters became aware of the new rule

I Renters 2021

Renters B Renters 2022
%
From my property manager or landlord 13%
11%
n tenancy.govt.nz website 17%
o - 17%
0
53% of Another website or online source 11%
L 13%
renters are
aware of the Word of mouth (flatmates, friends, work -29%
colleagues, family) 31%
new rule

i _ _ _ 47%
TV / radio / news / social media _45%

4%
Don't know 4%

B Yes - | am aware of the new rule allowing tenants to make minor changes to rentals

) 1%
B Yes — | am vaguely aware of this new rule As part of my job 10/3
M No, | am not aware of this rule
B Don’'t know

I was alandlord | 104

Base: All renters (2021 n=1,600; 2022 n=1,602).

Source: Q59. “Last year, new rules were introduced allowing tenants to ask to make changes to the rental property. Base: Renters who are aware of the new rules about making minor changes to rental properties (2021 n=878; 2022 n=842)
Landlords cannot decline the request if the change is minor. Before today, were you aware of these new rules about making Source: Q60. "How did you become aware of the new rules about making minor changes to your rental property ?”
minor changes to your rental property? Multiple responses are allowed, so totals may not add to 100%

A Significant increase from previous wave
W Significant decrease from previous wave l(ANTAR P U B LI C S7
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Renters’ engagement with landlord over Healthy Homes
With the Healthy Homes Standards now more established, there has been a decline in renters discussing healthy homes with their landlord or
property manager in the last six months (down nine points to 30%). Conversations were most often initiated by the renter, with a decline this year in

property managers/landlords approaching their tenants.

Whether discussed healthy homes with landlord/property manager in

last 6 months

Renters

2020 2021 2022

Who initiated this discussion

B Yes, have discussed healthy homes in last 6 months,
M No, haven’t discussed healthy homes with landlord,
B Don’'t know

Base: All renters (2021 n=1,600; 2022 n=1,602).
Source: Q33. "The last lot of questions were about the standards the law requires rental properties to meet...In the last six
months, have you discussed any of these things with your landlord or property manager?"

58%
You approached your landlord 60%
or property manager 64%
29%
Your landlord or property manager 26%
approached you 20% ¥
. . 13%
It was part of discussions for a new 14%
or renewed tenancy agreement 13%
3%
Don’t know 2%
4%

[ Renters 2020
B Renters 2021
Il Renters 2021

Base: Renters who have discussed healthy homes with their landlord/property manager (2021 n=623; 2022 n=491)
Source: Q34. "Did the discussion come about because...“Note, totals may not add to 100% due to rounding

A Significant increase from previous wave 9
W Significant decrease from previous wave l(ANTAR P U B LI C S



Renters’ engagement with landlord

Just over half (63%) of renters say they are ‘extremely’ or ‘very’ likely to approach their landlord if compliance issues arose. Key barriers to doing so
tend to relate to concerns around disrupting the status quo, either by negatively affecting the tenancy (e.g. increasing rent or risking eviction) or
ruining a good situation (e.g. cheap rent or a good relationship with the landlord).

Likelihood of approaching landlord/property manager if rental is not

compliant with healthy homes Why they wouldn't approach landlord/property manager

Don't want it to negatively affect our tenancy
Renters (e.g. increase rent, evict us)*

%
0,
1
%
0,
.
Don't want to affect relationship with 7%
landlord/cause problems ‘f %

BN 13%

.

We are happy as is/Landlords are good to us/cheap rent

m Extremely likely Don’t think anything will change

. ) 0,
= Very likely Landlord is hard to contact/unapproachable Eﬂ/{é’%
- Q4
Likel ) 9
Y Rentals are hard to find/get . 24%
Unlikely )
. Can’t be bothered/we shouldn’t have to ' g%o
m Very unlikely 4%
0,
m Extremely unlikely Anxious about it/think it will be awkward l4§é)§
22% 23% e ’
’ 0 . . 49
® Don’t know Depends on the issue/how serious » %
0
. %
0 Uninformed/not fully aware of the laws r §
11% 11% T y 1%
[0) 0
0, O
A 4 4% B Rerters 2020 oer L, .
; 5‘9) 5% 18% A
490 (0] (0] 0
-~ Renters 2021 ,
o Don’t know/no reason H/o ;02
2020 2021 2022 B Renters 2022
Base: All renters (2020 n=1,601, 2021 n=1,600, 2022 n=1,602). Base: Renters who would not be more likely to speak to their landlord (2020 n=641, 2021 n=657, 2022 n=677).
Source: Q35. "If_you were aware your landlord was not pomplying with what the law says about rental property standards, Source: Q36. "Why would you not be more likely to talk to your landlord (or property manager) about this?“
how likely or unlikely would you (or someone you live with) be to approach your landlord (or property manager) to talk to *Includes reasons: ‘In case they increase rent’ (17% all 3 waves) and ‘In case we get evicted/asked to leave’ (2020 14%,
them about the situation?“Note, totals may not add to 100% due to rounding 2021 15%, 2022 17%). Multiple responses are allowed, so totals may not add to 100%

i Te Tﬁépapa Kura Kainga A Significant increase from previous wave 60
ﬁ Ministry of Housing and Urban Development W Significant decrease from previous wave l(AN TAR P U B LI C



Use of tenancy website

One in five renters (19%) and two in five landlords (41%) have visited the tenancy website in the last 12 months. Fewer landlords visited the website
than in the previous year. Of those who have visited the site, a small subset of renters and landlords said they were unable to find what they were
looking for.

Whether renters and landlords have visited tenancy.govt.nz website in the last 12 months

Renters Nett Visited
- 2021 18% 3% 76% 3% 2]_%
B VYes, | have visited it and |
found the information | was
looking for
2022 17% 2% 78% % 19%
| Yes, | have visited it, but |
did not find the information
Iwas looking for
Landlords
B No, | have not visited the
website in the last 12 2021 50%
months
B Don't know
2022 41%w

Base: All renters (2021 n=1,600; 2022 n=1,602) and all landlords (2021, n=1,002, 2022 n=1,602).
Source: Q57 and Q64. “Have you visited the tenancy.govt.nz website in the last 12 months for information on residential tenancy or Healthy Homes Standards?”

A Significant increase from previous wave 61
W Significant decrease from previous wave I(AN TAR P U B LI C




Resolving tenancy issues
Landlords are more willing to engage in tenancy mediation or hearings than renters. Landlord willingness has increased since the previous year.
Renters continue to be more torn, with similar proportions saying they are likely and unlikely to engage with either process.

Likelihood of renters and landlords applying for tenancy mediation and/or the Tenancy Tribunal if significant tenancy issue or issue about Healthy

Homes Standards arose

Tenancy mediation Nett Nett
Unlikely Likely
2021 18% 24% 8% 42 41

Renters

B Not at all likely 2022 18% 24% 9% 45 "

B Not that likely Landlords 2021 14% 17% 23% 31 48
2022 D 17% 25% 16% A v 29 57 A
B Quite likely

Tenancy Tribunal hearing

renters | 2021 19% 23% 20% 42 42
W Extremely likely 5092 19% 25% 20% 44 42

: 28 53
Landlords 2021 14% 14% 23% 13%
2022 |IEEREETI 225 23w 6sa

Base: All renters (2021 n=1,600; 2022 n=1,602) and all landlords (2021, n=1,000, 2022 n=1,000).

Source: Q58i. "Next we'd like you to imagine you have a significant tenancy issue or issue about Healthy Homes Standards. Imagine you have discussed the issue with your landlord directly, but the issue remains unresolved after three months. How
likely are you to apply for Tenancy mediation AND/ OR the Tenancy Tribunal for a hearing?  Q65. “Next we'd like you to imagine you have a significant tenancy issue that you've discussed with your tenants, but the issue remains unresolved after three
months. How likely are you to apply for Tenancy mediation AND/ OR the Tenancy Tribunal for a hearing ?” Note, totals may not add to 100% due to rounding

B very likely

B Not sure

A Significant increase from previous wave 62
W Significant decrease from previous wave l(ANTAR P U B LI C




Bond lodgement

Landlords charged a bond for almost all of their properties (90%), most of which were lodged with Tenancy Services. However there remains 7%
who have charged a bond but not lodged it. There is a similar share of landlords who were not aware of this requirement (7%), suggesting
lodgement would increase with greater awareness.

Whether lodged a bond Awareness that bonds must be lodged with tenancy services

Landlords Landlords
(properties)

90% of rental properties
were charged a bond

M Yes, | charged and lodged a bond B Yes, | was aware

B No - | charged a bond but did not lodge it B No, | was not aware

B No - | charged a bond but unsure whether it was lodged W Not sure

No — I did not charge a bond

M Not sure
Base: All properties (2022 n=2,096). Base: All landlords (2022 n=1,000)
Source: Q33a. “How many of your rental properties have you lodged a bond for? Source: Q33b. "Did you know that you if you charge a bond, you have to lodge the bond with Tenancy Services within 23
This question was asked for the first time in 2022, so no data is available before this days?” This question was asked for the first time in 2022, so no data is available before this

#u ;ﬁ
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IMPORTANT INFORMATION

Research Association NZ Code of Practice

Kantar Public (formerly Colmar Brunton) practitioners are members of the Research Association NZ and are obliged to comply with the
Research Association NZ Code of Practice. A copy of the Code is available from the Executive Secretary or the Complaints Officer of the
Society.

Confidentiality
Reports and other records relevant to a Market Research project and provided by the Researcher shall normally be for use solely by the
Client and the Client’s consultants or advisers.

Research Information
Article 25 of the Research Association NZ Code states:
a. The research technique and methods used in a Marketing Research project do not become the property of the Client, who has no
exclusive right to their use.
b. Marketing research proposals, discussion papers and quotations, unless these have been paid for by the client, remain the
property of the Researcher.
c. They must not be disclosed by the Client to any third party, other than to a consultant working for a Client on that project. In
particular, they must not be used by the Client to influence proposals or cost quotations from other researchers.

Publication of a Research Project
Article 31 of the Research Association NZ Code states:
Where a client publishes any of the findings of a research project the client has a responsibility to ensure these are not misleading. The
Researcher must be consulted and agree in advance to the form and content for publication. Where this does not happen the Researcher
is entitled to:

a. Refuse permission for their name to be quoted in connection with the published findings

b. Publish the appropriate details of the project

c. Correct any misleading aspects of the published presentation of the findings

Electronic Copies

Electronic copies of reports, presentations, proposals and other documents must not be altered or amended if that document is still
identified as a Kantar Public document. The authorised original of all electronic copies and hard copies derived from these are to be
retained by Kantar Public.

Kantar Public is certified to International Standard 1ISO 20252 (2012). This project will be/has been completed in compliance with this
International Standard.

This presentation is subject to the detailed terms and conditions of Kantar Public, a copy of which is available on request or online here.
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http://www.colmarbrunton.co.nz/wp-content/uploads/2018/02/Colmar_Brunton_Terms__Conditions_2018.pdf
http://colmarbrunton.co.nz/images/dims/Colmar_Brunton_Terms_&_Conditions_2015.pdf

